
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 9th November, 2016

10.00 am

Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone





AGENDA

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 9th November, 2016, at 10.00 
am

Ask for: Joel Cook/Anna 
Taylor

Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone

Telephone: 03000 416892/416478

Membership 

Conservative (6): Mr R J Parry (Chairman), Mr J E Scholes (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr E E C Hotson, Mr A J King, MBE, Mr L B Ridings, MBE and 
Mrs P A V Stockell

UKIP (2) Mr H Birkby and Mr R A Latchford, OBE

Labour (2)  Mr G Cowan and Mr R Truelove

Liberal Democrat (1): Mrs T Dean, MBE

Church 
Representatives (3):

Mr D Brunning, Mr Q Roper and Mr A Tear

Parent Governor (2): Mr P Garten and Mr G Lawrie

Tea/coffee will be available 15 minutes before the start of the meeting

County Councillors who are not Members of the Committee but who wish to ask questions 
at the meeting are asked to notify the Chairman of their questions in advance.

Webcasting Notice

Please note:  this meeting may be filmed for the live or subsequent broadcast via the 
Council’s internet site or by any member of the public or press present.   The Chairman will 
confirm if all or part of the meeting is to be filmed by the Council

By entering into this room you are consenting to being filmed.  If you do not wish to have 
your image captured please let the Clerk know immediately.
.



UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

A - Committee Business
A1 Introduction/Webcast Announcement 

A2 Substitutes 

A3 Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this Meeting 

A4 Minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2016 (Pages 5 - 10)

A5 Energy Security Select Committee - 3 months on from County Council 
Implementation Plan (Pages 11 - 16)

A6 Grammar Schools and Social Mobility Select Committee - 3 months on from 
County Council Implementation Plan (Pages 17 - 28)

B - Any items called-in - None for this meeting
C - Any items placed on the agenda by any Member of the Council for 
discussion

C1 Progress Report of the Growth and Infrastructure Framework (Pages 29 - 36)

C2 Motion to exclude the press and public 
That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press and public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

EXEMPT ITEMS

(During these items the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the press and public)

C3 Exempt minute from the meeting of the Committee held on 21 September 2016 
(Pages 37 - 40)

John Lynch
Head of Democratic Services 
03000 410466

Tuesday, 1 November 2016



1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Scrutiny Committee held in the Darent Room, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 21 September 2016.

PRESENT: Mr R J Parry (Chairman), Mr J E Scholes (Vice-Chairman), Mr G Cowan, 
Mr D L Brazier (Substitute for Mr A J King, MBE), Mr J A  Davies (Substitute for Mr L 
B Ridings, MBE), Mrs T Dean, MBE, Mr E E C Hotson, Mr R A Latchford, OBE, 
Mrs P A V Stockell, Mr A Terry (Substitute for Mr H Birkby) and Mr R Truelove

ALSO PRESENT: Mr M A C Balfour and Mr M C Dance

IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs B Cooper (Corporate Director of Growth, Environment and 
Transport), Mr D Smith (Director of Economic Development), Mr B Watts (General 
Counsel (Interim)), Mrs L Whitaker (Democratic Services Manager (Executive)), 
Mr P Sass (Head of Democratic Services) and Mrs A Taylor (Scrutiny Research 
Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

107. Minutes of the meeting held on 9 June 2016 
(Item A4)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 9 June 106 were an accurate 
record and that they be signed by the Chairman.  

Suspension of Procedure Rules 

The Chairman read a statement as follows:

“The constitution states that Members of a Cabinet Committee may serve as ordinary
[...]
se to the planning 
application sent to TDC on 30 August was based on the professional judgement 
of officers and was largely technical in content.  It did not form any position on the 
use of the Manston Airport site for aviation purposes as it was specifically a 
response to this particular application.  

12.A Member clarified that the ‘strongly supports’ phrase had largely been mitigated 
by the second letter to TDC clarifying that KCC was not expressing a preference 
towards this application.  There was concern that the response to the planning 
application was too enthusiastic.  

13.Mrs Cooper confirmed that the mitigating letter had been sent to the officer 
dealing with the planning application to ensure that they would be considered side 
by side.  KCC had had meetings, as requested, with airport promotors and had 
not acted in any preferential way.

14.The crucial issue was how elected members of the council were consulted in 
future and to ensure that local members were aware of what was happening in 
their area.  Mr Watts confirmed that he would discuss this with members to 
ensure that the provisions within the constitution were understood by officers 
within the council.  

15.A Member queried whether, if an aviation planning application had arrived, it 
would have been strongly supported.  The Member also praised a recent briefing 
on the Maidstone Local Plan – this had been an excellent, non-statutory exercise, 
and lessons could be learnt from the way in which it was held.

16.   A Member commented on the meeting held between the Cabinet Member, 
Corporate Director, Scrutiny Chairman and Opposition Group Leaders and 
following a discussion the Cabinet Member and Corporate Director accepted that 
an error had been made and apologised for it.  Some common sense was needed 
in the way that Members were made aware of issues affecting their area and it 
was thought that had KCC had an application from an aviation company it would 
have responded in the same way, this was supported by other scrutiny committee 
members.    

17.The Cabinet Member suggested that he would write to each planning authority in 
Kent to ensure that, in future, Members receive every planning application which 
had been validated in their electoral area. 

18. In response to a question from a member Ms Cooper confirmed that she was 
responsible for the words ‘strongly support’ within the letter dated 30 August.  She 
explained that the mitigating letter sent to TDC had been sent at the first 
opportunity following officer leave over the summer.  

Page 8



5

19. It was confirmed, by members, that County Council Members representing 
electoral divisions in the Thanet had not been contacted by TDC about this 
application.  

20.Further to the Cabinet Members comment about consulting Members about every 
planning application validated within their electoral division a Member confirmed 
that he would not want this to result in a large amount of duplicated work.

21.The Chairman suggested that Members make any comments they have on the 
consultation protocol directly to Mr Watts.  It was also important to note that Mr 
Watts had received positive experiences from Members.  

22.  Mr Watts confirmed that he now had a period of time to consult with Members 
and Officers.  He undertook to write to all Members after Corporate Management 
Team on 13 October 2016.  A working draft of the consultation protocol would be 
submitted to Scrutiny Committee Members before it was considered by the Policy 
and Resources Cabinet Committee and Cabinet.   

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Committee 

23.Thank Mr Balfour, Mrs Cooper, Mr Watts and Mrs Whitaker for attending the 
meeting for answering Members’ questions,

24.Welcome the consultation protocol and reminds the officers of the need to inform 
and consult members and allow them to express their views which should be 
carefully considered before officers arrive at their decision.

25.Ask Mr Watts to ensure that the spirit of the intended changes be incorporated 
into the modus operandi of the County Council at the earliest opportunity.

26.Consider that there is no need to use the wording ‘strongly support’ in a 
consultation response of this kind.  

Motion to Exclude the Press and Public

RESOLVED that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following business on grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of part 
1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

109. Regional Growth Fund Schemes - to follow 
(Item C2)

1. The Chairman welcomed Mr Mark Dance, Cabinet Member for Economic 
Development, Mrs Barbara Cooper, Corporate Director and Mr David Smith, 
Director, Economic Development. 

2. Mr Dance briefly outlined the Regional Growth Schemes and, along with his 
officers answered questions from the Scrutiny Committee Members.

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Committee:

Page 9



6

3. Thank Mr Dance, Mrs Cooper and Mr Smith for attending the meeting and 
answering Members questions on this item.  

4. Request a report back at their meeting in November 2016 on one of the “Phoenix” 
companies, and Officers to produce a list of three ‘red’ companies for members to 
review one more company.   

Page 10



From: Matthew Balfour, Cabinet Member Environment and Transport
Barbara Cooper, Corporate Director Growth, Environment and 
Transport

To: Scrutiny Committee – 9th November 2016

Subject: ENERGY SECURITY SELECT COMMITTEE REPORT – 
Action Plan and 3 Month Update

Classification: Unrestricted
Past Pathway:

Future Pathway: N/A
Electoral Division: All

Summary: Kent County Council (KCC) Energy Security Select Committee 
conducted a review of issues and opportunities relating to Energy Security in Kent 
and Medway, concluding with 15 recommendations that will contribute toward 
delivery of a sustainable affordable and secure energy supply .This paper provides 
a summa
[...]
ent Environment Strategy and Implementation Plan Progress

are as part of the process for developing an 
evidence hub to inform future growth and establish 
Kent’s energy balance. 

The remit of the Kent and Medway Sustainable 
Energy Partnership (KMSEP) is being broadened to 
incorporate energy security and identify key areas 
for collaboration. 

8: That KCC leads by example through driving 
further energy saving and energy generation 
measures across its estate - in accordance with 
KCC’s Carbon Management Plan - and in 
partnership with Kent social housing providers and 
districts (Section 4.1, p.67)

Theme 2 Priority 6.1: Reduce negative impacts and maximise the resource efficiency of public sector 
services, setting out our public commitments for energy, waste and water use reduction

Implementation Plan: Action MR6.1: 
 Update and widely communicate public commitments for energy, waste and water use reduction 

across local authorities
 Identify and implement renewable energy opportunities across public sector estates, partnering with 

communities and businesses as appropriate

This activity is ongoing. To date £3million has been 
invested with more than £10million+ in energy 
savings.

Additional SALIX SEALS funding has been granted 
to support schools with LED lighting. 

9: That KCC creates a communications strategy 
strengthening its engagement with businesses and 
local communities to help them understand the 
benefit of reducing energy use and generating their 
own energy (Section 4.2, p.76)

Theme 1 Priority 3.3: Develop an environmental communications and engagement strategy, improving 
awareness of priorities and supporting behaviour change

Implementation Plan: Action BF3.3: Develop a targeted environmental communications and 
engagement strategy and plan

Communications Strategy currently being 
developed , launch for 2017 . 

There are currently three energy related campaigns 
which are KCC and Kent wide:

 Integration of energy issues into New W
[...]
d community 
energy). 

Work with energy utilities, OFGEM and National 
Grid initiated to address energy issues such as fuel 
poverty and energy security across Kent. 
Relationships now established and work 
programmes being developed. 

P
age 15



T
his page is intentionally left blank



By: Patrick Leeson, Corporate Director for Education and Young 
People’s Services

To: Scrutiny Committee – 9 November 2016

Subject: Select Committee on Grammar Schools and Social Mobility 
Action Plan and 3 Month Update

Classification: Unrestricted

Summary: In accordance with the process for monitoring Select Committee 
recommendations, as set out in the Constitution (Appendix 4 Part 4 – 4.36), an 
action plan from the Cabinet Member/Corporate Director should be submitted to the 
Scrutiny Committee for consideration 3 months after the County Council has 
received the Select Committee’s final report.  This report sets out the actions plan 
and progress following County Council approval of the Select Committee Grammar 
Schools and Social Mobility recommendations.

Introduction

1.
(a) The remit of the Select Committee (June 2016) was to identify what 

could be done to improve the representation of children from 
disadvantaged backgrounds in grammar schools in Kent, so that they 
can benefit from a selective education if it is suitable for them. 

(b) In its findings the committee acknowledged the rapidly changing 
educational landscape which, with an increasing number of schools 
becoming academies, means that recommendations from this report 
cannot be imposed on schools. 

(c) The County Council is the Admissions Authority for only three of the 
Kent grammar schools. The others are all their own admission 
authority.

(d) However, the committee believes that Kent County Council, primary, 
and grammar schools have a shared moral responsibility to ensure that 
the most academically able children from disadvantaged backgrounds 
access grammar schools in the same way other child
[...]
odest income.  It is hoped that in order to provide 
support to this group the government will adapt the current means of 
identifying those families whose children are eligible for Free School 
Meals to also take account of those on incomes up to £21,000.  This 
would help to remove the operational barrier and reduce the risk of 
fraud by allowing KCC to consult a nationally maintained data source in 
order to confirm eligibility.  The role of education in supporting social 
mobility is a key component of the current DfE consultation ‘Schools 
for Everyone’.  If this theme is translated into national policy then it is 
reasonable to expect that mechanisms to identify the targeted group 
will support the Scrutiny Committee’s recommendations. 

Recommendations 

1. Members of the Scrutiny Committee are asked to acknowledge the completed 
actions and stated approach to delivering the Select Committee 
recommendations set out in Appendix 1.

Page 18



Appendices 

 Appendix 1: Progress on Select Committee recommendations 

Lead Officers: 

Gillian Cawley
Director of Education, Quality 
and Standards

Email: Gillian.Cawley@kent.gov.uk 
Tel: 03000 419853

Keith Abbott
Director of Education, Planning 
and Access

Email: Keith.Abbott@kent.gov.uk 
Tel: 03000 417008

Page 19

mailto:Gillian.Cawley@kent.gov.uk
mailto:Keith.Abbott@kent.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1: Progress on Select Committee recommendations

Viewing grammar school as a potential option 

Securing a grammar school place 

Lead Officer: Anton Francic
Head of Standards and School Improvement

Deadline for 
completion of work:

Recommendations 1 and 9 – actioned September 2016
Recommendation 8 – July 2017

Deadline for 
assessment of 
impact:

September 2018

Actions being taken:

These recommendations are being addressed through the visit programme of School 
Improvement Advisers in primary schools. Advisers are using data to identify more 
able vulnerable learners, in particula
[...]
ot commencing across Kent to seek to ensure 
we are maximising opportunities to lever in investment opportunities to fund and 
support growth.

Action 8: Ensuring the GIF is a “go-to” reference for infrastructure priorities
The GIF will be regularly refreshed to reflect the ongoing development of the Kent 
and Medway Local Plans and to enable refinement of many of the areas of evidence 
within the framework including costs and future funding assumptions.

Action 9: An integrated approach to planning and delivering growth
Monitor annually on a district-by-district basis:

 Progress of Local Plans;

Page 35



 Delivery of housing and employment space;
 Receipts from developer contributions and CIL ;
 Public and private sector investment in the county, including into the health 

and social care sectors and;
 Utility company capital investment.

Action 10: A robust design agenda for Kent and Medway
Consider how we can build on and refine current activity in the county aimed at 
ensuring high quality design, including working with Kent Planning Officers Group 
and Design South East and updating the Kent Design Guide where required.

Page 36



Document is Restricted

Page 37

Agenda Item C3
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	A4 Minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2016
	A5 Energy Security Select Committee - 3 months on from County Council Implementation Plan
	A6 Grammar Schools and Social Mobility Select Committee - 3 months on from County Council Implementation Plan
	Item A6 Appendix 1 - Progress on Select Committee Recommendations

	C1 Progress Report of the Growth and Infrastructure Framework
	C3 Exempt minute from the meeting of the Committee held on 21 September 2016



Minutes of the meeting


1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Scrutiny Committee held in the Darent Room, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 9 November 2016.

PRESENT: Mr R J Parry (Chairman), Mr J E Scholes (Vice-Chairman), Mr H Birkby, 
Mr D L Brazier (Substitute for Mr L B Ridings, MBE), Mr G Cowan, 
Mrs T Dean, MBE, Mr E E C Hotson, Mr A J King, MBE, Mr R A Latchford, OBE and 
Mr J N Wedgbury (Substitute for Mrs P A V Stockell)

ALSO PRESENT: Mr M A C Balfour, Mr R W Gough and Mrs J Whittle, Mr P Garten 
(Parent Governor Representative)

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr K Abbott (Director of Education Planning and Access), 
Mrs K Stewart (Director of Environment Planning and Enforcement), Mr S Baggs 
(Energy Manager), Ms S Platts (Strategic Planning and Infrastructure Manager), 
Mr J Lynch (Head of Democratic Services) and Mrs A Taylor (Scrutiny Research 
Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

110. Minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2016 
(Item A4)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2016 were an 
accurate record and that they be signed by the Chairman.  

111. Grammar Schools and Social Mobility Select Committee - 3 months on 
from County Council Implementation Plan 
(Item A6)

1. Mr Gough, Cabinet Member for Education and Health Reform, introduced the 
item; he thanked the Members of the Select Committee for their valuable 
contribution and invited discussion on the 3 month progress report.

2. The Cabinet Member spoke briefly about the Government’s Green Paper ‘Schools 
that work for everyone’, it was considered that Kent was already discussing many 
of the issues raised in the consultation document. 

3. Mr Gough highlighted three key areas within the update report; 

a. Outreach to families which was vitally important to KCC;
b. Admissions - KCC had previously tried to challenge the admission 

arrangements of the super selective schools in Kent but this had not been 
successful.  KCC was consulting on changes for schools where KCC was 
the admission authority and KCC was seeking to encourage other schools 
to consider similar admission arrangements;

c. Transport – a new county Transport Policy was being developed and 
should be available by the end of 2016.



2

4. Mr Gough welcomed recommendation 13 of the Select Committee’s report but 
further investigation was needed to enable the Council to ‘means test’ families 
which were low income but not entitled to Free School Meals.   

5. The Green Paper identified working families who were ‘just about managing’ as a 
group, if the paper became policy there would be a need for the Government to 
track what was working for that group.  This might provide a way for the Council to 
deal with this issue although the admissions team was looking at alternative 
approaches.   

6. A Member commented that the report should have been written in the name of the 
Cabinet Member, the Cabinet Member assured the Member that he had signed 
off the report and that this had been an oversight.

7. Mrs Whittle, Chairman of the Grammar Schools and Social Mobility Select 
Committee, was invited to comment on the 3 month update report.  She explained 
that a strong partnership between the Primary School Head Teachers and the 
Local Authority was critical.  Questions had been raised about how the pupil 
premium was being used in schools to support academically able pupils; the 
Select Committee had had concerns that children from low income families, but 
who were academically able, were not being put forward for the Kent Test.  600 
children who were in receipt of the pupil premium had done well at Key Stage 2 
but had not gone on to a selective school.  It was essential to look at how children 
were being supported at primary school, how the brightest children were being 
stretched and whether more vigorous action was needed by the Head Teachers 
to support children from poorer backgrounds.  

8. Mr Vye, a Member of the Select Committee, was invited to speak to the Scrutiny 
Committee; he highlighted the promotion of social mobility through all schools.  

9. In response to a comment from a Member about the phrase ‘we will’ within the 
report Mr Gough confirmed that the work was being undertaken, this was a 
presentational point and perhaps the service was underselling itself.  

10.A Member welcomed the Select Committee update report and the concept of 
equal opportunities for all children.  A strong partnership between the Head 
Teachers and Kent County Council or the Admission Authority was critical.  

11.A Member welcomed the suggestion of the social mobility pack within the 
progress report.  There was also an issue with the lack of aspiration amongst low 
income parents.  The Member asked for confirmation on the status of free 
schools, were they classed as all ability or still non selective?  The Cabinet 
Member confirmed that free schools were all ability schools.

12.   In response to a question about the feedback from the conference held with 
primary school Head Teachers, the Cabinet Member confirmed that he would 
circulate the feedback from the primary conference to Members of the Committee.  

13. It was considered that the Head Teacher’s decisions over which pupils should 
take the Kent Test were critical, should all children doing well at Key Stage 2 take 
the Kent Test?  The Cabinet Member explained that Buckinghamshire County 



3

Council had trialled an opt in model where all pupils sat a test at the end of 
primary school to determine whether they were grammar ability, however this had 
not boosted the numbers of children in the ‘free school meals’ category obtaining 
a place at a grammar school.  

14.The Cabinet Member commented on the point about aspirations of parents and 
explained that often it was the case that low income families did not think that a 
grammar school was the right place for their child.  It was important to challenge 
and seek to overcome this.    

15.A Member who was also on the Select Committee explained that if 
recommendation 13 had not been included within the report it would not have 
been signed off by the Select Committee, it would be helpful to receive a further 
progress report setting out progress on recommendation 13.  

16. In relation to the packs for parents the cost of this had been raised previously and 
whether it was done online or via paper copies.  The responses to the 
recommendations had been good and the directorate had taken heed of the 
concerns raised by the select committee.  It was not possible to force the primary 
Head Teachers to do what they did not want to do.  There was hope that the 
packs for parents could be progressed and a member requested that the Cabinet 
Committee should monitor the progress of recommendation 13.  

17.One of the Parent Governor Representatives raised a point about pupil premium 
families with low aspirations for their children.  There were concerns that the most 
able children from non-academic families got less support than academic families 
in the appeals process.  It was necessary to encourage the parents in low income 
families to get the right support.  

18.The Cabinet Member was sympathetic to the points made by members of the 
Committee; there was an aim to ensure that grammar schools took a broad 
approach to admissions.  Mr Gough had concerns about some of the suggestions 
set out within the green paper, notably those that suggested ‘quota’ 
arrangements.  

19.Regarding the opt in or opt out system for the Kent Test Mrs Whittle explained 
that there was no evidence that the opt out system made a difference to the 
number of free school meal children at grammar schools.  The critical question 
was how to ensure children from poorer backgrounds could access a grammar 
school place.  To close the gap lower income families needed support to enable 
children to take the Kent test if they were academically able and with the support 
of their parents.  

20.One Member questioned how success would be measured?  Mr Gough 
suggested that it could be measured by looking at the proportions of children 
doing well at Key Stage 2 from a pupil premium background and compare with 
those doing equally well from the wider population.  There was a 20% differential 
between the two groups.   

RESOLVED that Members of the Scrutiny Committee thank the Cabinet Member, 
Select Committee Chairman and Officer for attending the meeting and for answering 
Members’ questions.  Members acknowledged the completed actions and stated 



4

approach to delivering the Select Committee recommendations as set out in 
Appendix 1 of the report.    

112. Energy Security Select Committee - 3 months on from County Council 
Implementation Plan 
(Item A5)

1. Mr Wedgbury, Chairman of the Energy Security Select Committee, introduced this 
item.  He explained that good progress had been made and there had been a lot 
of interest in the work of the Select Committee.  He highlighted the progress on 
recommendation 8, that KCC leads by example through driving further energy 
saving and energy generation measures across its estate.  To date £3million had 
been invested with more than £10million in energy savings.   

2. Mr Baggs, Energy Manager, explained that work had been done to integrate the 
recommendations from the Select Committee into the Kent Environment Strategy 
implementation plan.  LED lighting had been put into schools and buildings and 
work had also been done within community groups in Kent.  £30,000 had been 
spent on solar panels in Gravesend which would provide an income of £100,000 
over 20 years.  

3. A Member asked if LASER was currently purchasing any renewable energy.  Mr 
Baggs explained that his understanding was that there were different options for 
local authorities to take out but that a briefing note on LASER would be provided.

POST MEETING NOTE: Information on the options available to LASER 
customers in relation to renewable energy was circulated to members of the 
committee, via email, on Monday 5 December.  

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Committee thank the Cabinet Member, Select 
Committee Chairman and Officer for attending the Committee and answering 
Members’ questions and note the progress of the Energy Security Select Committee. 

113. Progress Report of the Growth and Infrastructure Framework 
(Item C1)

1. Mrs Stewart, Director of Environment, Planning and Enforcement, thanked 
Members for the opportunity to discuss the progress of the Growth and 
Infrastructure Framework (GIF).  The GIF document had been originally published 
in 2015 and the report gave the Scrutiny Committee an update on progress.  Mrs 
Platts, Strategic Planning and Infrastructure Manager, explained that there would 
be a full refresh of the GIF in 2017.  In Spring/Summer 2017 it was hoped that 
conclusions would be drawn and a draft update of the GIF would be produced.  

2. A Member asked about job numbers in Kent and whether the figures were 
accurate.  In Maidstone 18,000 new homes were expected between now and 
2031 and the evidence base for job creation was weak with no details or 
explanation of where jobs would be created.  The Member also commented that 
in paragraph 8 the calculated number of new jobs did not increase between 2015 
and 2016.  Another Member expanded on the previous point raising the issue of 
commercial property changing to residential property without the same rigor in the 



5

planning process.  Large areas of manufacturing land were unwanted and it was 
thought that permission would be granted for residential housing in the long term.  

3. Mrs Stewart recognised that in the original GIF the commercial employment 
element was weak; work was underway to better understand commercial growth.  
KCC was working on this with Locate in Kent which was tasked with bringing in 
new jobs.  Despite not being the planning authority KCC could engage with 
Government and Districts and identify where opportunities were available.  

4. The Cabinet Member explained that it was difficult to dictate jobs, some of the 
research being done by KCC was because of concerns that offices had been built 
in the wrong places.  Mr Dance, Cabinet Member for Economic Development, and 
his team were continuing to work to generate jobs in Kent.  It was also necessary 
to ensure that the right rail connections and right roads were available and strong 
efforts were being made to ensure jobs were created and remained in Kent.  

5. Members were concerned that this problem had been discussed for the last 
decade; it was a historical problem of increased housing and decreased jobs. 

6. In response to a question about why the Corporate Director was not present at 
the Scrutiny Committee meeting the Chairman confirmed that the appropriate 
officers along with the Cabinet Member had attended the Scrutiny Committee 
meeting to discuss the item and answer Members’ questions.  

7. One Member confirmed that he was pleased that the GIF would in future be 
produced in house and that the cost was therefore internal only.  In response to a 
query about the funding gap in paragraph 8 of the report, Mrs Stewart confirmed 
that if the funding gap continued to increase it might be necessary to look 
elsewhere for funding.  

8. A Member agreed that houses must be built but when there was a large funding 
gap, there was a need to think about communities which involved people and 
school facilities, for example, to ensure that in 10 years the growth and 
infrastructure was appropriate for society and communities.  

9. In response to a point about funding, the Cabinet Member confirmed that there 
was an Infrastructure Funding Group with Cabinet Members and senior officers 
overseeing infrastructure funding, and that an officer co-ordinated KCC’s 
engagement in every major development. The Infrastructure Funding Group helps 
to find a solution to problems encountered with developments.  The Cabinet 
Member insisted that every effort was being made with Government to ensure 
that appropriate funding was provided.  He agreed with the point about creating 
communities, this took years to achieve and the design element existed within the 
GIF with an aim to create vibrant new communities.  

10.A Member asked that Action 10 on page 36 be moved up to Action 1 of the GIF 
Action Plan and more emphasis should be placed on ensuring high quality design.  

11.Mrs Stewart explained that a conference would be held with key stakeholders to 
understand how the County Council could add value to the work of the local 
planning authorities.  KCC wanted to be able to give local planning officers the 
tools to respond to design in the planning process.  The Cabinet Member referred 



6

to Design South East which went into districts to ensure that they were design 
conscious.  Kent Design Guide was found to be too prescriptive; KCC was aiming 
to establish that good design was worth investing in and to promote good design.  

12. In response to a question about schools and health services and whether housing 
estates would have sufficient services available to them, Mr Balfour explained that 
the Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP) had an aim to bring together 
health and community services. This necessity was already in the GIF but the 
relevant documents needed to fit together to enable to services to understand 
how each was funded.  

13.A Member had concerns that the planning rules regarding free schools were 
lacking, there was opportunity to control a development site on the GPO site in 
Maidstone.  There were hopes that the aspirations made by the Cabinet Member 
were repeated when it came to developing that site.   

RESOLVED that Members: 

a.  thank the Cabinet Member and Officers for attending the meeting and for 
answering Members’ questions.  

b. note the progress of the GIF and request that Officers be mindful of the 
comments made by the Scrutiny Committee especially the need for 
appropriate infrastructure and to recognise the importance of Action 10 in 
the GIF Action Plan.    

114. Motion to exclude the press and public 
(Item C2)

RESOLVED that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 
of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.  

115. Exempt minute from the meeting of the Committee held on 21 September 
2016 
(Item C3)

RESOLVED that the exempt minute of the meeting held on 21 September 2016 was 
an accurate record and that it be signed by the Chairman.  


